



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GGH-RE INVESTMENT PARTNERS)
LIMITED and CEZARY JARZABEK,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellants/)
Cross-Appellees,)
)
v.)
)
GOLUB CEE INVESTORS LLC,)
)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellee/Cross-)
Appellant.)

No. 36, 2023

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CONAWAY-LEGAL LLC

Bernard G. Conaway (I.D. No. 2856)
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 428-9350
bgc@conaway-legal.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees GGH-RE Investment
Partners Limited and Cezary Jarzabek*

Dated: March 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. Nominal Defendant’s History and Pre-Litigation Operating Agreement.....	7
B. The Corporate Structures	9
C. Pre-Litigation Operation of the Company.	10
D. The First Action – November 12, 2020	11
E. Settlement – The First Action.....	12
F. Exhibit A Actions and Compliance	13
G. The Second Action – September 9, 2020.....	14
a. Evidence Supporting Paragraph 34(a) Allegations - Joint Control	16
b. Evidence Supporting Paragraphs 34(b), (e), and (g) Allegations – Articles of Association	17
c. Evidence Supporting Paragraphs 34(c), (b) and (f) Allegations – Shareholder Meeting Minutes.....	22
d. Evidence Supporting Paragraph 35(a) Allegations – Appoint Golub Representative.....	23
e. Evidence Supporting Paragraph 35(b) Allegations – Provide Documents	25

f.	Evidence Supporting Paragraph 35(b) Allegations – Signing the Savva Engagement Letter	33
g.	Evidence Supporting Paragraph 36 Allegations – Having Full Authority	26
	ARGUMENT.....	39
I.	THE CHANCERY COURT IGNORED LEGAL DUTIES IMPOSED UPON MR. JARZĄBEK AS THE DIRECTOR OF VARIOUS POLISH AND CYPRIOT COMPANIES	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review	29
C.	Merits of Argument.....	29
II.	THE APPELLEE FAILED TO MEET ITS EVIDENTIARY BURDEN.....	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
III.	THE CHANCERY COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY IMPOSING ADVERSE INFERENCES AND CLOSING DISCOVERY AGAINST THE FOREIGN APPELLANTS.....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	41
	CONCLUSION	43
	INDEX OF ABBREVIATIONS	44

EXHIBIT A: September 14, 2022, Post-Trial Rulings of the CourtPT-1

EXHIBIT B: Order Implementing the Court’s September 14, 2022, Ruling

EXHIBIT C: Order Denying the Plaintiff’s Motion for Reargument of
the Court’s September 14, 2022, Bench Ruling Regarding
Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case Name</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 53 (Del. 2013)	53
BLG Hldgs. LLC v. enXco LFG Hldg., LLC, 41 A.3d 410, 414 (Del. 2012)	50
<i>City Inv. Co. Liquid. Tr. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 624 A.2d 1191 (Del. 1993).....	50
<i>Gildor v. Optical Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 1416-N, 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 110 (Ch. June 5, 2006)	45
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P'rs I</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	50
<i>Novozymes v. Codexis, Inc.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 73 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2005) ...	45
<i>Rhone-Poulenc v. GAF Chemicals</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 59, 1993 WL 125512, (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1993))	39
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354, 367-68 (Del. 2014).....	50
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	55
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft</i> , 295 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	55
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Spine Care Del., LLC</i> , 238 A.3d 850 (Del. 2020) 39	
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
6 DEL. C. § 18-110.....	PASSIM
<i>Arthur L. Corbin, et al.</i> , CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 559 (1960 & Supp. 1996)	46
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 206 (1981).....	46
